Designation: E3276/E3276M − 21
Standard Test Method for
Assessing Impact Energy and Precision of Direct-fire,
Single-projectile Less Lethal Impact Rounds Used by Public
Safety Officers1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation E3276/E3276M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

9.1.3 Supplier or organization requesting the testing (name,
address, and phone);
9.1.4 Model designation;
9.1.5 Test results, measurements with specified units of
measure, calculations, photographs, and observations; and
9.1.6 Name, function, and signature of the person(s) autho-
rizing the test report.
9.2 An example test report format is provided in Appendix
X1.
10. Precision and Bias
10.1 Precision—The precision of test results in this test
method requires data to be collected which cannot be done
until the test method has been published.
10.1.1 In the interim, a simulation using the data in A1.2.2
(see Table A1.1) was performed to reflect 90 % CEP results
when the impact location center measurements are off by up to
E3276/E3276M − 21
4
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM E3276/E3276M-21
1.27 cm [0.5 in.] in any direction from the theoretical true
value. In that simulation, the 90 % CEP varied from 17.09 cm
[6.73 in.] to 18.36 cm [7.23 in.] for 25 trials when the true
value was 17.48 cm [6.88 in.]. The shot group center location
varied by less than 0.51 cm [0.20 in.] in both the X- and
Y-directions. This simulates 25 measurements on the target in
A1.2.2 by 25 different people.
10.1.2 The precision of the velocity measurements depends
on the instrumentation being used and is described in other
standards. The velocity measurement affects the calculation of
energy.
10.2 Bias—Sources of potential bias include systematic
errors in electronic instrumentation and physical measure-
ments. Bias cannot be determined until test method is pub-
lished and put into practice.
11. Keywords
11.1 impact; kinetic energy; less lethal; less lethal impact
round
ANNEXES
(Mandatory Information)
A1. METHOD FOR DETERMINING 90 % CEP AND CENTER OF SHOT GROUP
A1.1 Calculation of 90 % CEP:
A1.1.1 Tabulate the (X, Y) values and determine the mean
for both X and Y.
A1.1.2 Calculate the distance from 0,0 to shot group center
using Eq A1.1:
Distance 5 =xavg
21yavg
2 (A1.1)
where:
xavg = mean of x values, and
yavg = mean of y values.
A1.1.3 Calculate the sample standard deviation in X and Y
using the following equation:
s 5ŒΣ~xi 2 x̄!2
n 2 1
(A1.2)
where:
s = x or y sample standard deviation,
n = size of the data set (for example, 25 for a 25-shot data
set),
xi = each value from the impact coordinates in either x or y,
and
x̄ = mean of either x or y.
A1.1.4 After calculating sx and sy, use the following equa-
tion to calculate the 90 % CEP:
90 % CEP 5 4.2919 3=~sx
2 1 sy
2! ⁄2 (A1.3)